

Nos. 15-1503 & 15-1504

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES S. TURNER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RUSSELL L. OVERTON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR FORMER PROSECUTORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

H. RODGIN COHEN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 558-4000

JULIA M. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH A. CASSADY
NICHOLAS M. DICARLO
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500
jordanjm@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. The integrity of the criminal justice system depends on faithful adherence to <i>Brady</i>	6
A. The criminal justice system cannot function fairly and effectively unless prosecutors comply with <i>Brady</i>	6
B. The failure to comply with <i>Brady</i> undermines public confidence in the criminal justice system.....	8
II. This case involves the suppression of credible alternative perpetrator evidence that constitutes a textbook <i>Brady</i> violation.	10
A. Alternative perpetrator evidence is quintessential <i>Brady</i> material.	10
B. The government suppressed considerable and credible alternative perpetrator evidence and other evidence undermining the prosecution’s theory of the case.	12
C. The government’s evidence suppression is particularly inexcusable because the prosecution’s case against petitioners was admittedly weak.	14

II

III. The court of appeals’ decision is inconsistent with *Brady* and does not protect due process. 16

A. The court of appeals improperly speculated about the credibility of the evidence. 17

B. The court of appeals created an impossibly high materiality threshold, effectively applying a “sufficiency of the evidence” test. 19

C. The suppressed evidence undermines confidence in the jury’s verdict in this close case. 21

Conclusion..... 26

List of Amici Curiae..... 1(a)

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Banks v. Reynolds,
54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 12

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935)6

Beuke v. Houk,
537 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) *passim*

Cannon v. Alabama,
558 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 11

Castleberry v. Brigano,
349 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003).....24

Clemmons v. Delo,
124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 10

DiSimone v. Phillips,
461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006) 10

Florez v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016) 17

Floyd v. State,
902 So.2d 775 (Fla. 2005) 11

Gantt v. Roe,
389 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....25

Grube v. State,
995 P.2d 794 (Idaho 2000) 12

Harrington v. State,
659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003) 11

IV

Cases—Continued:

Jackson v. Denno,
378 U.S. 368 (1964)17

Jamison v. Collins,
100 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D. Ohio 2000)12

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995)*passim*

Madrid v. Wilson,
590 F. App'x 773 (10th Cir. 2014).....12

United States ex rel. Meers v. Wilkins,
326 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1964)10

Mendez v. Artuz,
303 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002) 10, 12

Mooney v. Holohan,
294 U.S. 103 (1935)1

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)8

Smith v. Cain,
565 U.S. 73 (2012)5, 16, 17

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999)6

Trammell v. McKune,
485 F.3d 546 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 12, 21

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 6, 17, 22, 23

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)8

United States v. Olsen,
737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....8

United States v. Robinson,
39 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 10, 24

V

Cases—Continued:

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002) 7

United States v. Smith,
77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

United States v. Tavera,
719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 8

Wardius v. Oregon,
412 U.S. 470 (1973) 7

Watkins v. Miller,
92 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Ind. 2000) 10

Wearry v. Cain,
136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) 5, 16, 17, 20

Williams v. Ryan,
623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 7

Youngblood v. West Virginia,
547 U.S. 867 (2006) 23

Other Authorities:

Canons of Professional Ethics, *available at*
http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/cpr/mrpe/Canons_Ethics.authcheckdam.pdf 7

Cara Tabachnick, *Poll: Young Americans Have “Little Confidence” in Justice System*, CBSNews.com (April 30, 2015), *available at*
<http://www.cbsnews.com/news/poll-young-people-have-little-confidence-in-justice-system/> ... 9

VI

Other Authorities—Continued:

- Center for Prosecutor Integrity, *An Epidemic of Prosecutor Misconduct* (2013), available at <http://prosecutorintegrity.org/wp-content/uploads/EpidemicofProsecutorMisconduct.pdf>9
- Elizabeth R. Tenney et al., *Unpacking the Doubt in “Beyond a Reasonable Doubt”: Plausible Alternative Stories Increase Not Guilty Verdicts*, 31 *Basic & Applied Soc. Psychology* 1 (2009).....11
- Gallup, *Confidence in Institutions* (June 5, 2016), available at <http://www.gallup.com/poll/1597/confidence-institutions.aspx>9
- John H. Blume et al., *Every Juror Wants a Story: Narrative Relevance, Third Party Guilt and the Right to Present a Defense*, 44 *Am. Crim. L. Rev.* 1069 (2007).....11
- Nancy Pennington & Reid Hastie, *A Cognitive Theory of Juror Decision Making: The Story Model*, 13 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 519 (1991).....11
